Q& 2. &T. &. 10(HSGeusSaHN DMHYID 10(HESS6UL0 e,
Y, Q&n. 3. &I &6, 65.065. 5], CFdamar -78
(Bereiug 9001-2015 narpefléslLLL &)/
.41, e oide o arawm,
\ e e i R, .8, R, S95-78, (3. T4 3. 9001-2015 W)/
A8  E.5.1.C. MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL, E.S.1. CORPORATION,
EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION, alh™Bld' K K. NAGAR, CHENNAI-78 (IS0 9001-2015 Certified)
e 3 38T (Ministry of Labour & Employment, M.S : 044- 24893714, Fax: 044- 20891094
Govt. of India) Email : ms-odcchennai@esic.nic.in, deanmc-kkn.tn@esic.nic.in
Website: www.esic.gov.in, www.esichospitals.gov.in

Qgmiflereny sipa &TULSLHE Hlps1,
(@gmfieonary wHmih Guanaeumiliy SeNDEFELD,

TSN T EYET)

File No.:C-14/8/2025-ADMN1 Dated: 10.10.2025
MEMORANDUM

1. Dean, ESIC Medical College & Hospital, K.K.Nagar, Chennai, proposes to hold an
inquiry against Ms. Jayaranjani K, Nursing Officer, Emp Id-182357, under Regulation 12
&13 of The Employees' State Insurance Corporation (Staff Conditions of Service)
Regulations, 2023, read with Second Schedule of the said Regulations. The substance of
the imputations of misconduct or misbehavior, in respect of which the inquiry proposed to
be held, is set out in the enclosed statement of articles of Charge (Annexure-I). A
statement of the imputations of misconduct and misbehavior in support of article of Charge
is enclosed (Annexure-II). A list of documents by which, and a list of witnesses by whom,
the articles of Charge, are proposed to be sustained are also enclosed (Annexures-III &
V). ;

2. Ms. Jayaranjani K is directed to submit within 10 days of the receipt of this
Memorandum, a written statement of her defense and also to state whether she desires
to be heard in person.

3. She is informed that an inquiry will be held in respect of the Articles of Charge,
which is not admitted. She should, therefore, specifically admit or deny each of the Article
of Charge.

4, Ms, Jayaranjani K is further informed that if she does not submit her written
statement of defense on or before the date specified in para 2 above or does not appear
in person before the inquiring authority or otherwise fails or refuses to comply with the
provisions of Regulation 12 & 13 of the Employees' State Insurance Corporation (Staff &
Conditions of Service) Regulations, 2023 or the orders/ directions issued in pursuance of
the said Regulations, the Inquiring Authority may hold the Inquiry against her, ex-parte.

5. Attention of Ms. Jayaranjani K, is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil Services
(Conduct) Rules, 1964 which applies to Corporation employees by virtue of Regulations 9
(2) and 23 of the ESIC (Staff & Conditions of Service) Regulations, 2023, under which no
Government servant shall bring or attempt to bring any political or outside influence to
bear upon any superior authority to further his/her interests in respect of matters
pertaining to service under the Government. If any representation is received on her behalf
from another person in respect of any matter dealt with in these proceedings, it will be
presumed that Ms. Jayaranjani K is aware of such a representation and that it has been
made at her instance and action will be taken against her for violation of Rule 20 of the
CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

6. The receipt of the Memorandum may be acknowledged.

ovivasga ooy

(Dr. Sowmya Sampath)
DEAN
To
Ms. Jayaranjani K,
No 24 John Paul Nagar,
1st Main Road O.K Palayam,
Mudaliarpet, Puducherry 605004.
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Copy to:

1. The Medical Superintendent, ESIC Medical College & Hospital, K K Nagar, Chennai
2. Joint Director (Finance), ESIC Medical College & Hospital, KK Nagar, Chennai.

3. Vigilance seat/ Cadre Seat, ESIC Medical College & Hospital, KK Nagar, Chennai.
4. Guard file.



ANNEXURE -1

- STATEMENT OF ARTICLES OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST Ms. JAYARANJANI K,
NURSING OFFICER, ESIC MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, K K NAGAR, CHENNAI

Article of Charge-

Ms. Jayaranjani K , who is a Nursing officer of ESI Corporation from 28.05.2020, has
committed gross misconduct, in as much as she remained on unauthorized absence from
duty since 06.12.2023 to till date without any grant of leave by the Competent Authority.

Article of Charge-II

Ms. Jayaranjini K has proceeded leave without proper application to this office.

Article of Charge-III

Ms. Jayaranjini K has wilfully disobeyed the order of this office issued vide Memorandum
dated 21-12-2023 and 17-01-2024 to report for duty.

Article of Charge-IV

Ms. Jayaranjini has submitted resignation without serving notice period of 3 months or
payment in lieu of, as per ESIC (Staff Conditions of Service) Regulations, 2023.

By the aforesaid acts, Ms. Jayaranjani K has exhibited lack of integrity, lack of
devotion to duty and a conduct unbecoming of a Corporation employee and thereby,
violated Rule (i), (ii) (iii) & (xxi) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 read with Regulation
23 of ESIC (Staff & Conditions of Service) Regulations, 2023, as amended.
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ANNEXURE - II

NT N OF MI ND N SUPPORT OF THE
OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST Ms. JAYARANJANI K, NURSING OFFICER, ESIC
ED LLE PITAL NAGAR, CHENNAI

Ms. Jayaranjani K, Nursing Officer, Emp Id-182357, ESIC Medical College & College
Hospital, K K Nagar, Chennai had proceeded on leave from 28.11.2023 to 05.12.2023.
Whereas, she has failed to report to duty after the expiry of her leave on 06.12.2023 and
was continuously absent willfully and without any information or application to this Office.
Therefore, a Memorandum dated 21.12.2023 was issued to her directing to report to duty
immediately, failing which action as deemed fit shall be initiated against her as per extant
rules.

Thereafter, she has sent an Email dated 30.12.2023 for extension of leave for six months
starting from 06.12.2023 without proper explanations or justifications. Even the nature
of leave was not mentioned in her Email. Hence, a show cause notice dated 17.01.2024
was issued whereby she was once again directed to report for duty immediately and to
present with an explanation as to why disciplinary action should not be initiated against
her. ‘

Whereas, she sent an Email dated 18.01.2024 stating she has not received any reply or
confirmation about her leave status. She again sent an Email dated 29.01.2024 stating
that she was unable to report for duty due to unexpected personal agony and requested
extension of leave. Whereas, no reasons or proof has been submitted by her and online
leave application has also not been preferred. A letter dated 30.01.2024 was attached with
the Email which reiterated the contents of the Email.

She failed to report for duty but sent another Email dated 17.04.2024 stating that she has
not received any response regarding her request for leave extension. This Email also did
not contain any reasons or proof for her contentions regarding leave. Online leave
application was not preferred.

Subsequently, she submitted a letter dated 24.06.2024 stating that, due to her undergoing
stress and she being mentally unstable to rejoin and perform her duties sincerely to the
patients, she has taken a decision to resign from the post of Nursing Officer from ESIC.
She requested to consider 1 month notice period from that date, i.e. 24.06.2024.

It is observed that Ms. Jayaranjani K, being declared her as a permanent employee. She
has neither served the 3-month notice period nor deposited the salary in lieu of the deficit
notice period.

The absence of Ms. Jayaranjani K, has affected the normal functioning of the hospital she
was posted, whereby she violated the provision of CCS (Leave) Rules, 1972 as well as
other laid down rules & guidelines. By remaining absent unauthorizedly Ms. Jayaranjani K
had not only caused hardships to the patients but also hampered the smooth functioning
of the hospital. The said acts of omission and commission on the part of the said Ms.
Jayaranjani K are thus construed as a conduct unbecoming of a Corporation employee.

Ao mrna Aoy oo

(Dr. Sowmya Sampath)
DEAN
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ANNEXURE - ITI

T OF D N Y WHICH
THE ARTICLES OF CHARGE

FRAMED AGAINST

Ms. JAYARANJANI K ESIC
MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL,
K K NAGAR, CHENNAI

1. Letter dated 18.12.2023 issued from Haemodialysis Unit, ESIC Medical College &
Hospital, K.K.Nagar, Chennai.

2. Memorandum dated 21.12.2023 issued by ESIC Medical College & Hospital,
K.K.Nagar, Chennai.

3. Email dated 30.12.2023 issued by Ms. Jayaranjani K.

Show Cause Notice dated 17.01.2024 issued by ESIC Medical College & Hospital,

K.K.Nagar, Chennai.

Letter dated 18.01.2024 issued by Ms. Jayaranjani K.

Letter dated 18.01.2024 issued by Haemodialysis Unit.

Email dated 29.01.2024 issued by Ms. Jayaranjani K.

Letter dated 30.01.2024 issued by Ms. Jayaranjani K.

Email dated 30.01.2024 issued by Ms. Jayaranjani K.

10 Letter dated 17.04.2024 issued by Ms. Jayaranjani K.

11. Letter dated 24.06.2024 issued by Ms. Jayaranjani K.
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(Dr. Sowmya Sa mpath)

DEAN



ANNEXURE - IV

LIST OF WITNESSES BY
WHOM THE ARTICLE OF

CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST
Ms. JAYARAINJANI K, ESIC

MEDICAL COLLEGE &
HOSPITAL, K K NAGAR,
CHENNAI

1.R. V. Kalyani, Asst. Nursing Superintendent, Emp.Id: 112672, ESIC Medical College
& Hospital, KK Nagar, Chennai.

2. Branch Officer, Administration Branch, ESIC Medical College & Hospital, ESIC
Medical College & Hospital, KK Nagar, Chennai.

(Dr. Sowmya Sampath)
DEAN




